

VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNR210039

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*615113726 800-385-0075 PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC 17352 N SETON AVE

EMMITSBURG MD 21727 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 6, BOX 244 FAIRMONT, WV 26554 363-3319

DATE PRINT	ΓED	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	MS OF SALI	Escalation (S	SHIPVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/17/	2009			<u>eksenyetatoliji</u>			
BID OPENING DATE:		10/27/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	LS		650-38		
N <sub>a</sub>	PLAYGR	OUND E			ALLEY FALLS STAT	•	
	1		GINIA	PURC	ST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) HASING DIVISION, SION OF NATURAL	FOR THE AGENCY	•
	PLAYGR	OUND E	QUIPM	ENT T	ESPONSIBLE VENDO O VALLEY FALLS S		
	AT THE FAIRMO INTERE FAILUR DISQUA	PARK NT, WE STED P E TO A LIFICA	MAINT ST VI ARTIE TTEND TION	ENANC RGINI S ARE THE OF TH	E OFFICE INSIDE A. ALL REQUIRED TO ATT	THE PARK IN FEND THIS MEETING D SHALL RESULT	ē.
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA	DDERS UMENT ILURE	TO C VERI TO P	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMF	VILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR PANY AND	RY HEURINEL
	IN DIS ACCEPT	QUALIF	ICATI THER	ON OF DOCUM	THE BID. THE SENTATION TO VERSEBLE FOR ENSURING	IFY ATTENDANCE.	Z889 001 21 PM (Z) 3
	COMPLE SHEET.	TED TH	E INF	ORMAT ASING NY RE	ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND THE SPONSIBILITY FOR	THE ATTENDANCE HE STATE AGENCY R A BIDDER-S	WY PURCHASING DIVISION
SIGNATURE SA	- <sub>-</sub>	012		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DINDITIONS  JESS - 2075 DAT	10/16/09
TITLE SALKS	MGR	F	EIN 5	2-2	132 887		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **5.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- **12.** Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.

15.

- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODEMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ō

DNR210039

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

\*615113726 800-385-0075 PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC 17352 N SETON AVE EMMITSBURG MD 21727

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 6, BOX 244
FAIRMONT, WV
26554
363-3319

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/27/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115, OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELLDWV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNCIAL QUESTIONS IS 10/14/2009 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNIAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 0 / 385 - 0075

52-2132 887

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DNR210039

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ALKS MGZ.

800-385-0075 ¥615113726 PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC 17352 N SETON AVE

EMMITSBURG MD 21727

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 6, BOX 244 FAIRMONT, WV 363-3319 26554

DATEPRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
09/17/200	9				
BID OPENING DATE: .	10/27/		BID	OPENING TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER.	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			<u> </u>		
NOT	TOE TO PE	poreen. TH	IS CONTRACT IS T	O BE PERFORMED	
וטא	TOE TO TE	SIENDAR DAY	S AFTER THE NOTI	CE TO PROCEED	
TS.	RECEIVED	. UNLESS O	THERWISE SPECIFI	ED, THE FULLY	
EXE	CUTED PUI	CHASE ORDE	R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
PRO	CEED.				
				THE BECERVES THE	<b></b>
CAN	CELLATIO	Y: THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING KESEKVES ING	-
RIG	HT TO CAI	WELL IHIS U	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS	DE MUSKWANSHIP	
NUI	165 IO II	TE VENDOR I	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
SUF	FLIED ARI	CIFICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	Landing
, ,	E IN.				
			,		
WAG	E RATES:	THE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	~, p=
THE	HIGHER	OF THE U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF L	ABUR MINIMUM WA	7E
RAT	ES AS ES	TABLISHED F	OR MARION COUNTY 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVATITING	
IU	WESI VIR	APPIV TO TH	IS PROJECT)		
WAG	E NAILS				
ARB	ITRATION	: ANY REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
INT	EREST FO	R PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT FOR	ANY INTEREST	
REQ	UIRED BY	STATE LAW	CONTAINED IN TH	IS CONTRACT	
OR	IN ANY A	MERICAN INS	TITUTE OF ARCHIT	A DELETED	
PER	TAINING	In THIS COL	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DECETED.	
ans	KEBS! CU	MPENSATION	VENDOR IS REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
A C	ERTIFICA	TE FROM WOI	KERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSFU	L.
			ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
QF OF	THIS CON	TRACT:			
l cxxx	) INSURA	אכב. פווכנו	SSFUL VENDOR SHA	LI FURNTSH PROO	F
(XX	CUMMERCI		LIABILITY INSURA		
		CONTRACT.		SE SPECIFIED IN	
THE	BID DOC	UMENTS, THI	THUOMA MUMINIM		
	ERAGE RE		\$250,000.		
		SEED	 EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE C	COD	<u> </u>	TELEPHOME	/385-0025 PA	TE 10/16/09
	الإلا	FEIN / 2	7/22 007	<del>/</del>	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEK

**\*615113726** 

17352 N SETON AVE

EMMITSBURG MD

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

21727

PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC

800-385-0075

## Request for Quotation

BFO NUMBER

DNR 210039

111	PAC	E	
			 •

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF the second

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

04 to

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 6, BOX 244
FAIRMONT, WV

26554

363-3319

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VI	IA F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
0 9 / 17 / 20 0 9   BID OPENING DATE: 10 / 27 / 20 0 9	BID OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
THE QUANTITY LOS CAT TENNISM		AMOUNT
NO. ICEMION		
( ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE:	SUCCESSEUL VENDOR SHALL	
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK	1	
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE	AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.	
(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%)	DE THE TOTAL AMOUNT DE	
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF		
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BI	1	
BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERI MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE A	i.	
BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FO		
IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, O	R BOND FURNISHED BY A	
SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZ	<b>.</b>	
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTI IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE		
UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BU		
ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% B		} 
BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BON	u.	
( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (	2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND	
COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL	L BE A REQUIREMENT OF	
THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.		
REV. 11/00		
EXHIBIT 7		
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEE	L IN PUBLIC WORKS	
PROJECTS		
IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA	A CODE 5-19-1 ET.,	
SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRU	,	
ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS	i i	
IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERI		
SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONDITIONS	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE A OL	TELEPHONE SOO 385-0021 DATE	10/16/09
THE SAUGS MOR FEN 52-2132887		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNR210039

304-558-2596

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

800-385-0075 PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC

EMMITSBURG MD 21727

17352 N SETON AVE

\*615113726

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 6, BOX 244 FAIRMONT, WV 26554 363-3319

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FÖ.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/17/2009				CALIGRATIA ENIMO
BID OPENING DATE:	10/27/2009	BID	OPENING TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	IANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				AMOUN1
MUSE	THAN SER ORD OR	LAISE HODE THE		
STEEL	APE PENUTPEN T	WHERE MORE THAN 1	0,000 POUNDS OF	
GLASS	• OR STEEL PRODU	HE STATE WILL ACC CTS PRODUCED IN T	EPI ONLY ALUMINU	М
IN AD	DITION, ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQU	TEMENT DUDOUAGES	• 1
FOR U	SE AT THE SITE OF	F PUBLIC WORKS SH	VII BE WADE OF	
DUMES	IIC ALUMINUM, GLA	ASS OR STEFI. IINI	ESS THE COST OF	
INE P	KODOCI IZ FESS II	HAN \$50.000 OR IF	OOD OF MART 22	
POUND	S OF STEEL ARE US	SED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
	1 1			
FOREI	GN MADE ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
ACCEP	IED UNLY IF THE (	OST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS IS FOUN	D
20% 01	ONKEASUNABLE. S	UCH COST IS UNRE	ASONABLE IF IT I	
PRODUI	CTS TE TUE DOME	N THE BID PRICE	FOR FOREIGN MADE	
PRODU	CTS TO BE SUPPLIE	STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN	LASS OR STEEL	
LABOR	SURPLUS AREA". A	S DEFINED BY THE	A "SUBSIANITAL	
DEPAR	IMENT OF LABOR, F	OREIGN PRODUCTS	MVA BE SHEDITED	1
טאר א ו	TE DOWESTIC BEODA	ICTS ARE 30% OR MA	ORE HICHED IN	
PRICE	THAN THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.	over vitovery th	
		1	•	
IF, PF	LIOR TO THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
PROVIS	STONS, THE SPENDI	NG OFFICER OF THE	SPENDING HNIT	
DETERP	IINES THAT THERE	EXISTS A BID FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	
THAN T	HE LOWEST BID DO	EL THAT IS REASON	ABLE AND LOWER	
OFFICE	MAY REDUEST. TH	MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVA	THE SPENDING	
REDUCT	ION IN THE LOWES	T BID FOR SUCH DO	LUAIIUN AND	
ALL VE	NDORS MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEIR BID	TE THEY ADD	
SUPPLY	ING FOREIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR ST	FFI	
				464
REV. 3	/88			<u> </u>
	Transition of the state of the			,
EXHIBI	T n			
EVUIPI	1 9			Annual desiration of the second secon
NOTICE	FOR TSCHANCE .	ACKNOW EDGENERA		
1101101	TOR TOSUMNUE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O	+ CONSTRUCTION	
CALATTION	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	ITIONS	
Sharone JESCA		TELEPHONE SO	the first of the first that the first of the	10/16/20
TURS HGD	FEIN 52-2/32	<u> </u>		
		0.4	ADDITION CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR210039

PAGE	
É	5

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*615113726 800-385-0075
PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC
17352 N SETON AVE

EMMITSBURG MD 21727

0-1-n-H0

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 6, BOX 244
FAIRMONT, WV
26554 363-3319

DATE PRINT	<b>E</b> D	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIP	(A		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/17/	2009		ente este está esta de deservicios esta de la constante en la						
BID OPENING DATE:		10/27/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	VITTY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	/BER	Ü	NITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA						
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN	ISSUING	<del>}</del>	D
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST D ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHA IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PRECT. THE BUY	OCURED HE ADDE ER IN T GINEER	DRAWINGS ENDUM THE STATE SHALL AL	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTEND RECEIVE	THE BID ED BY THE	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORM D TO TH RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDU NG A BID	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME M THAT	E PURC GULATIC G DOCUM NT. TH IS ISSU	CHASING DNS MENT ME ONLY MED FOR T	
:	REV. 1	1/96	1					٠	
	EXHIBI	T 10	- Andrewson and						
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	, VDITIONS		
SIGNATURE S						TELEPHONE	1385-0	O Z	10/16/09
TITLE CALL OF M	60	FE	N . 17	- 2/3	2 887	·	·······		SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZMA

**\*615113726** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNR210039

FREIGHTTERMS

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

800-385-0075 PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC 17352 N SETON AVE EMMITSBURG MD 21727

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 6, BOX 244 FAIRMONT, WV 26554 363-3319

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

09/17/	2009										
BID OPENING DATE:		10/27/	2009				BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	··
LINE	QUAI	(TITY	UOP	CAT NO.	Œ	M NUMBE			T PRICE	AMOUNT	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE TH	E NEC	ESSAR	LLOWING Y REVISI N, ETC.	CHECKED CONS TO		
	ADDEND	им иоѕ	• •								
	NO.I	•	• • • • •	• • • • •							
	NO. 2	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •						
	ND. 3	•	• • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	* * * *						
A.d.	10. 4	•			• • • •						
1	10. 5	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •						
. [1	I UNDEI ADDENDI	RSTAND JM(S)	THAT MAY B	FAIL E CAU	URE TO SE FOR	CONF REJE	IRM T	HE RECEI OF THE	PT OF TH	1E	
F C <i>P</i>	REPRESI DRAL DI AND ANY ENFORMA	ENTATION	ON MAI ION HI E PER ISSUEI	DE OR ELD BE SONNE D IN 6	ASSUMI ETWEEN L IS NO RITINO	ED TO VEND OT BI G AND	BE M OR'S NDING ADDE	Y VERBAL ADE DURI REPRESEN ONLY D TO THE IS BIND	NG ANY TATIVES THE		me graniya).
		SE	<u></u>	ef			sı	GNATURE			
ļ	PLAYGRA	11		1	\$!.	e	co	MPANY			
•		/0	1.61	9			DA	TE			
R	REV. 1	1/96									
The control of								<b>*</b>			
<i></i>		·^		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F	a series and a series and a series and		Malabiba a china a che il a il biti a chi chi c			
BIGNATURE S	>50	<i></i>	1 1 12		4.3	TELE	FOR 12	85:-0075	DATE	10/16/09	
Baurs MG	R	FEI)	\ \J.	2- 2	132 8				RESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR210039

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*615113726 800-385-0075 PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC 17352 N SETON AVE

EMMITSBURG MD 21727

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 6, BOX 244 FAIRMONT, WV 26554 363-3319

DATE PRINTI	ED	TEF	MS OF SALE		SHIP V	JA 🦠	(€ F.€	D.B( )		FREIGHTTE	RMS.
09/17/2		ļ									
BID OPENING DATE:		10/27/	12 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u> </u>		BID	<u>OPENING</u>		01:3	OPM	
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITÉM NÚI	/BER	ÜNT	PRICE		AMOUN	
			сои.	TRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		<del></del>			
F	PERSON	S DESI	RING T	O PE	DE 21-11- RFORM CON . THE WE	TRACTIN	G WORK I	N THIS		·	
	LICENS MADE B	E. AP Y CONT	PLICAT ACTING	IONS THE	OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR	NTRACTO GINIA D	RS LICEN IVISION	ISE MAY OF LAB	BE OR		
Ĩ	25305.	TELE	PHONE:	(30	ING 3, RO 4) 558-78	90.			<b>V</b>		
F	PROSPE	CTIVE		TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.						
E	BIDDER	то со	MPLETE								
		CTORS	· •	1	Ay GROUN		1	ا ددار	•		
C	CONTRA	CTORS	LICENSI	E NO	.:0	44.4.4.3.	* * * * * * * * *		• • •		
l la	COPY O	F THEI		RACT	WILL BE R DRS LICEN ACT				of		
				ΑР	PLICABLE	LAW					
 	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, AN	T DN	E CODE, P HE INFORM TION" ISS JTHORITY	ATION P UED BY	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN			
ļ A	TO YNA	HER SO	URCE, 1	VERB	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W	HICH CON	TRADIC	TS		
SIGNATURE C	Co	1		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		401710NS 85 - 0075		ATE / A /	6/09	
THE BALLS M	ca T	FE	in SZ-	2/	32 887	<u> </u>			IGES TO E	BENOTED AB	OVE



**\*615113726** 

17352 N SETON AVE

EMMITSBURG MD

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

21727

PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC

800-385-0075

## Request for Quotation

DNR210039

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRIŞTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ATTN:

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 6, BOX 244 FAIRMONT, WV 26554 363-3319

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	IMS OF SA	LE:	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/17/	/2009						THAIT TENNS
BID OPENING DATE	; 13 3.33.557	10/27/	2009	Prince see a	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU/	WIITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DESCRI EFFECT	IBED IN	THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VO	ID AND OF NO	
	CONTRA	MULTOLI	L AND	VOID	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	AT DEEM THE	ES
	REV. 5	/2009	Time state of the		·		
1979-1982-1982-1982-1982-1982-1982-1982-198				МО	TICE		
	A SIGN	ED BID	миѕт	BE S	JBMITTED TO:		
	P B 2	URCHASI UILDING 019 WAS	NG DI 15 HINGT	VISIO TON ST	INISTRATION IN REET, EAST 1305-0130		
,	THE BI	D SHOUL VELOPE	D CON	TAIN E BID	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE	OF
s	SEALED	BID					
В	SUYER:				KRISTA FERRELL	-FILE 21	
R	EQ. NO	).:			DNR210039		
В	ID OPE	NING D	ATE:		10/27/2009		
В	ID OPE	NING T	IME:		1:30 PM		
Р	LEASE	PROVID	1		MBER IN CASE IT		
ANATURE SE	SQL	j –		oce mevel	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		ATE 10 leta Ing

52-2132 887



HODOR

\*615113726

17352 N SETON AVE

EMMITSBURG MD

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

21727

## Request for Quotation

DNR210039

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

800-385-0075 PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 6, BOX 244 FAIRMONT, WV 26554 363-3319

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/27/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 301/271-9239 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: STEVEN SLIFER \$28,87300 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR210039 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1385-0025 52 2132 887 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Please complete the below information concerning the brand(s) of equipment being bid in relation to this project. If bidding "or equal" brands, please attach manufacturer's literature documenting that it meets the mandatory requirements stated in the specifications. Vendors should note the areas of the provided manufacturer's literature that adheres to the mandatory requirements outlined in the Request For Quotation.

Item No.	Equipment	Manufact	turer	Item	
1	Shelter Area #1 Playground -				
	Playworld custom playmaker or			77	
	equal. The structure must include	Deartion	6.20	# n	93240
	the following components:	rayou	RED SYSTEMS	70	132 70
	Five (5) Playworld 5 inch OD x 132		•		
	inch steel post with riveted cap,				
	Item #ZZPM0026, or equal.				
	Seven (7) Playworld5 inch OD x 144				1
	inch steel post with riveted cap,				
	Item #ZZPM0036, or equal.				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	One (1) Playworld square coated				
	deck assembly, Item #ZZPM0616, or				
	equal.				
	Two (2) Playworld triangular coated				
	deck assembly, Item #ZZPM0617, or				
	equal.				
	Two (2) Playworld 45 degree tri-				1
	deck, Item #ZZPM0639, or equal.				
	One (1) Playworld transfer station				
	for a minimum 48 inch deck, Item				
	#ZZPM2027, or equal.		,		
	One (1) Playworld approach step for				
	transfer station, Item #ZZUN2019, or				
	equal.				
	Two (2) Playworld single post seat,				
	Item #ZZPM4577, or equal.	<u> </u>			
	One (1) Playworld arch bridge, Item				1.
	#ZZPM6635, or equal.	<b>V</b>		\	V

Item No.	Equipment	Manufacturer	Item		
	One (1) Playworld rock blocks climbing wall or equal. Climbing wall must include the following components:	PLAYWORLD SYSTKAS	# 093240		
	One (1) Playworld minimum 24 inch deck to deck climber, Item #ZZPM6190, or equal. One (1) Playworld cliff hanger with a minimum 60 inch deck, Item #ZZPM6977, or equal. One (1) Playworld rockblocks deck access support for a minimum 36 inch to 48 inch deck, Item #ZZUN0167, or equal. One (1) Playworld rockblocks Z support for a minimum 84 inch wall, Item #ZZUN0177, or equal. One (1) Playworld rockblocks kinked				
	wall a minimum of 84 inches, Item #ZZUN8357, or equal.  One (1) Playworld rockblocks end wall a minimum of 84 inches, Item #ZZUN8369, or equal.  Two (2) Playworld ground to ground				
	babble-on, Item #ZZPM4467, or equal. One (1) Playworld access gate, Item #ZZPM4288, or equal. One (1) Playworld 6' horizontal loop ladder with access ladder, Item				
	#ZZPM5780, or equal.  One (1) Playworld overhead even access ladder for a minimum 36 inch deck, Item #ZZPM5970, or equal.  One (1) Playworld minimum 24"				
	deck to deck climber, Item #ZZPM6190, or equal.	<b>V</b>			

Item No.	Equipment	Manufacturer	Item	
	One (1) Playworld slither slide	Diamoned		
	entry/exit, Item #ZZPM3136, or	PLAYLORED SYSTEMS	#093240	
	equal.	Systems		
	Three (3) Playworld slither slide right			
	section, Item #ZZUN3157, or equal.			
	One (1) Playworld slither slide			
	support leg a minimum 2'-6 in, Item			
	#ZZUN3176, or equal.			
	One (1) Playworld playseat, Item			
	#ZZPM4570, or equal.			
	One (1) Playworld steering wheel			
	(pipe wall mount), Item #ZZUN4300,		1	
	or equal.			
	One (1) Playworld centerline pipe	`		
	wall barrier, Item #ZZPM4090, or			
	equal.			
	One (1) Playworld twist-n-shout			
	slide with a minimum 48" deck, Item			
	#ZZPM2727, or equal.			
	One (1) Playworld cliff hanger with a			
	minimum 60 inch deck, Item			
	#ZZPM6977, or equal.			
	One (1) Playworld rock climber, Item			
	#ZZPM7439, or equal.	y		
2	Shelter Area #1 Playground -		# . 2 @ 9	
	Playworld turbo tower, Item		#0399	
	#ZZXX0399, or equal.			
3	Shelter Area #1 Playground -		#0295	
	Playworld single post swing, Item		40213	
	#SWING-SP8, or equal.			
4	Shelter Area #1 Playground -		#0296	
	Playworld add a bay, Item #SWING-			
	SP8ADD, or equal.			
5	Shelter Area #1 Playground -			
	Playworld swing package including		40260	
	belt seat and vinyl coated chain,			
	Item #0278, or equal.			

NOTE: PLAY DOELS SYSTEMS NO CONGER USES VINGE CHAIN

Item No.	Equipment	Manufacturer	Item
6	Shelter Area #1 Playground - Playworld swing package including infant seat with viny chain, Item #0280, or equal.	BLAY WORLD SYSTEMS	# 0265
7	Shelter Area #1 Playground - Playworld accessible swing seat for 8', Item #0244, or equal.	PLAYWORLD SYSTEM	d 0224
8	Installation of all the above referenced items for the Shelter Area #1 Playground. Prevailing heavy wage rates must be paid for Marion County, West Virginia (http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagera tes/heavyhighway/heavyhighway09/all hh.pdf.)	PLAYGROUND SPECIALISTS INC	NA

## DNR210039 Valley Falls State Park Playground Equipment

## PRICING SHEET

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	1	Shelter Area #1 Playground -	<i>y</i>	<b>%</b>
		Playworld custom playmaker or equal	1690000	1690000
2	1	Shelter Area #1 Playground -		
		Playworld turbo tower, Item	135000	/350 00
		#ZZXX0399, or equal.		
3	2	Shelter Area #1 Playground -	1 /0,00	-(c 00)
		Playworld single post swing, Item	J80°0	58000
		#SWING-SP8, or equal.		
4	1	Shelter Area #1 Playground -	39500	39500
		Playworld add a bay, Item #SWING-	373	375
5	2	SP8ADD, or equal. Shelter Area #1 Playground -		
<b>5</b>	_	Playworld swing package including	To Control of the Con	
		belt seat and viny reacted chain,	5700	11400
		Item #0278, or equal.		/ ' '
		Trees in the Early of Oquality		
6	1	Shelter Area #1 Playground -		
		Playworld swing package including	11400	11400
		infant seat with vine ehain, Item		
		#0280, or equal.		
7	1	Shelter Area #1 Playground -	4 100	33500
		Playworld accessible swing seat for	33500	ددی ا
		8', Item #0244, or equal.		
8	1	Shelter Area #1 Playground -		
		Installation of all the above		
		referenced items for the Shelter		
		Area #1 Playground. Prevailing	8 0000	8 00
		heavy wage rates must be paid for	\$ 899500	1 887S
		Marion County, West Virginia (http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/w		
		agerates/heavyhighway/heavyhigh		
		way09/allhh.pdf.)		
<u></u>		TOTAL		\$28873°

363-3319



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DNR210039

PAGESSON 1

RISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

26554

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 6, BOX 244
FAIRMONT, WV

\*615113726 800-385-0075 PLAYGROUND SPECIALIST INC 17352 N SETON AVE

EMMITSBURG MD 21727

DATE PRINTED TEHROS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TEHMS. FOE 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 10/27/2009 UNIT PRICE ALKOUNT TEM NUMBER GUANTITY UOP LINE ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE LIST AND PROVIDE ANSWERS TO ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS 2.) SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR QUOTATION. BID OPENING DATE REMAINS: 10/27/2009 BID OPENING TIME REMAINS: 1:30 PM \*\*\*\* END ADDENDUM NO. 1 550-38 0001 S PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT VALLEY FALLS STATE PARK 2009 OCT 22 P 12: 32 REMASING DIVISION STATE OF WV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE -0075 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

## THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY CINCINNATI, OHIO

## **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Playground Specialists, Inc

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, 6200 S. Gilmore Road. Fairfield, Ohio 45014-5141, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Department of Natural Resources

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five Percent of Bid Amount

Dollars (\$ 5%

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Supply & Installation of Play Equipment at Valley Falls State Park at Fairmont, WV

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract-with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

		October, 2009	oui day of	Signed and sealed this	
	Playground Specialists, Inc				
(Seal)	(Principal)				
	ву:	rantan tanan araban	(Witness)	<b>490.</b>	
t (Title)	Jeffrey Barber; President				
E COMPANY	THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE		)	m and	/
(Seal)	By: Surety)		(Witness)	Jayme Roont	(
Attorney-in-Fact	Robert Phelan			•	

The Company executing this bond vouches that this document conforms to American Institute of Architects Document A310, February 1970 Edition.

S-2000-AIA (6/08) PUBLIC

### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

> Robert Phelan; Michael Hayes; Mary Beth Pizzi; Marsha Hawbaker and/or Dennis M. Corapi

of Emmitsburg and Hagerstown, Maryland

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1st day of April, 2007.

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 1st day of April, 2007, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HÜLLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio. day of OCTOOR 2004

Greggy Jehlsen Secretary

BN-1005 (4/07)

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

## PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

## LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: PLAY GROUND SOM	CLACISTS INC		
Authorized Signature: Step Se.	P	Date:	16/16/09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)			



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF MARY LAND
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, TO-WIT:
I, <u>STRUKA Sc. fee</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Play 600000 Speciacurs INC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Piayaround Specialists in C (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
PLAYGROUND SORCIALISTS INC. (Company Name)
By: STRUCK SCIFRE - Stocker Title: SALKS HANGKE
Title: SACKS HANGKE
Date: /0/16/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of October.
By Commission expires May 15, 2013
(Seal)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.